
CITY OF SOMERTON
CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2020

 

Regular Meeting City Hall, Council Chambers
143 N. State Avenue, Somerton, AZ 85350

7:00 PM

 
This meeting can be viewed live on the City of Somerton YouTube channel . You can also find the link on the
homepage of the City website: somertonaz.gov.
  
1.0 CALL TO ORDER
  
2.0 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
  
3.0 ROLL CALL
  
4.0 CALL TO PUBLIC

This is the time for the public to comment. Members of the City Council may not discuss items that are not specifically identified on the agenda.
Therefore, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.01 (G), action taken as a result of public comment will be limited to directing staff to study the matter,
responding to any criticism or scheduling the matter for further consideration and decision at a later time.

  
5.0 CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed here are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of
these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the CONSENT AGENDA and will be considered separately.

 
 5.1 Approval of October 6, 2020 Regular Council Meeting

Minutes.
Approval of October 20, 2020 Regular Council Meeting
Minutes.

Andrea Moreno,
Deputy City Clerk

  
6.0 PUBLIC HEARING
  
7.0 PRESENTATIONS
 
 7.1 Discussion regarding future use of various City of

Somerton owned properties located at: 110 N STATE AVE
parcel # 743-62-210; 150 W MAIN ST parcel # 743-62-211;
203 W MAIN ST parcel # 752-06-010; 404 W SPRING ST
parcel # 743-62-116; 674 E MAIN ST parcel # 743-64-132;
246 W CANO ST parcel # 752-06-150; 1298 W MAIN ST
parcel # 195-33-025; and PROPOSED PARK LAND parcel
# 195-33-027.

Jerry Cabrera, City
Manager

  
8.0 OLD BUSINESS

All items are for discussion and possible action.
  
9.0 NEW BUSINESS

All items are for discussion and possible action.
 
 9.1 Discussion and possible action to select a Vice Mayor for

the City of Somerton.
Jerry Cabrera, City
Manager
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 9.2 Discussion and possible action to rectify a scrivener's error

on Ordinance No. 2020-004 and authorize the City
Attorney or City Clerk to change such to Ordinance No.
2020-005 without the need for re-adoption.  

Jorge Lozano, City
Attorney

 
 9.3 Discussion and possible action to approve first reading by

title only Ordinance No. 2020-006. An ordinance of the
Mayor and Council of the City of Somerton, Arizona,
amending the City Code in regards to authority to correct
scrivener’s errors;  repealing any conflicting provisions;
and providing for severability. 

Jorge Lozano, City
Attorney

 
 9.4 Discussion and possible action to approve Memorandum of

Understanding between the State of Arizona, City of
Somerton, and various participating local governments
known as One Arizona Opioid Settlement Memorandum of
Understanding ("MOU") to jointly approach settlement
negotiations with the Pharmaceutical Supply Chain
Participants.

Jorge Lozano, City
Attorney

 
 9.5 Discussion and possible action to enter into a cooperative

purchasing agreement with Arizona Purchasing (AZP) by
and through Yuma Union High School District No. 70 and
Yuma Educational Purchasing Association (YEPA) and
school districts in the State of Arizona as identified in the
agreement.

Czarina Gallegos,
Finance Director

  
10.0 SUMMARY OF CURRENT EVENTS/FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
  
11.0 EXECUTIVE SESSION

City Council may vote to hold an Executive Session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the council’s
attorney on any matter listed on the agenda, pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute §38- 431.03(A)(3).

 
 11.1 Executive Session for discussion or consultation with the

City Attorney in order to instruct its attorney on the City's
position regarding contracts in negotiation with the Yuma
Union High School District relating to facilities,
infrastructure, and all fees relating to the new high school.
A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(4).

Jorge Lozano, City
Attorney

  
12.0 ADDENDUM
  
13.0 GENERAL INFORMATION
  
14.0 ADJOURNMENT
  
15.0 ACTION ITEMS

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the City of Somerton does
not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission of or access to, or treatment or employment in its programs, activities or
services. For information regarding rights and provision of the ADA or § 504, or to request reasonable accommodations for participation
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in City programs, activities or services contact: ADA/Section 504 Coordination, City of Somerton Human Resources, 143 N. State Avenue,
Somerton, Arizona 85350. (928) 722-7400. TDD is the same number.
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CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF SOMERTON

 

Approval of October 6, 2020 Regular Council Meeting Minutes.
Approval of October 20, 2020 Regular Council Meeting Minutes.

 
MEETING DATE:  December 1, 2020
DEPARTMENT: Administration
CATEGORY:
PREPARED BY: Andrea Moreno
 
DISCUSSION
 
SUGGESTED ACTION

Attachment(s)
October 6, 2020 RCM Minutes.pdf
October 20, 2020 RCM Minutes.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/757277/October_6__2020_RCM_Minutes.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/758764/October_20__2020_RCM_Minutes.pdf


CITY OF SOMERTON
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2020

 

Regular Meeting City Hall, Council Chambers
143 N. State Avenue, Somerton, AZ 85350

7:00 PM

Attendance Name Title Status
Martha Garcia Vice Mayor Present
Miguel Villalpando Council Member Present
Luis Galindo Council Member Present
Carlos Gonzalez Council Member Present
Juan Castillo Council Member Absent
Gerardo Anaya Mayor Absent
Jesus Roldan Council Member Absent

 
This meeting can be viewed live on the City of Somerton YouTube channel . You can also find the link on the
homepage of the City website: somertonaz.gov.
  
1.0 CALL TO ORDER

  
2.0 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

  
3.0 CALL TO PUBLIC

This is the time for the public to comment. Members of the City Council may not discuss items that are not specifically identified on the agenda.
Therefore, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.01 (G), action taken as a result of public comment will be limited to directing staff to study the matter,
responding to any criticism or scheduling the matter for further consideration and decision at a later time.

 
ROLL CALL

Council Member Miguel Villalpando and Carlos Gonzalez called in remotely.

Meeting called to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. by Vice Mayor Martha Garcia.

Vice Mayor Garcia led Pledge of Allegiance. 

Clyde Gill, 690 South 4th Avenue, Yuma AZ 85364, stated he would like to receive the green light for a
permit to put up two walls inside his garage at 1036 Columbia Ave. in Somerton which is a single
residence. Mr. Gill said the purpose of the walls was to have a home gym and storage. Mr. Gill
mentioned that the walls will not alter the structure integrity of the home in any way. Mr. Gill said that
on Sept. 18th, 2020, a sign was hung on his front door by Salvador Lopez, City Building Inspector, for
unknown construction in garage and for no permit. Mr. Gill said that Mr. Lopez later came and said it
was in violation of city code to construct any rooms in a garage. Mr. Lopez further stated that he would
have to build a shade structure for cars on driveway because it is a law that all cars must have shade in
Somerton. Mr. Gill said that Mr. Lopez also stated that the real reason behind this is to deter people
renting out sleeping quarters to farm workers. Mr. Gill mentioned that he was told by Mr. Lopez that he
would need a variance. Mr. Gill asked City Council for someone to look into this and stated that Mr.
Salvador Lopez is very close-minded. He added that what he is trying to do will not alter the building
nor be adding additional square footage.
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4.0 CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed here are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of
these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the CONSENT AGENDA and will be considered separately.

RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Luis Galindo, Council Member
SECONDER: Carlos Gonzalez, Council Member
AYES: Martha Garcia, Miguel Villalpando, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez
    
 4.1 Approval of June 16, 2020 Regular Council Meeting Minutes.

Approval of July 7, 2020 Regular Council Meeting Minutes.
  
5.0 PUBLIC HEARING
  
6.0 PROCLAMATIONS/PRESENTATIONS
    

    

    

 6.1 Proclamation recognizing the month of October 2020 as "Domestic Violence
Awareness Month".

 6.2 Proclamation recognizing the month of October 2020 as "Breast Cancer Awareness
Month".

 6.3 Presentation by the Yuma Safe Produce Council regarding Food Safety in produce
fields within Somerton City limits particularly those adjacent to walkways and
residential areas.

Vice Mayor Garcia said she will give Mr. Gill’s info to Mr. Cabrera and they will look into this. Vice
Mayor Garcia said Mr. Cabrera will be giving Mr. Gill a call to follow up on this matter.

 

Diane Umphress, Executive Director Amberly’s Place, 1310 S 3rd Ave, Yuma AZ 85364, thanked
staff for taking the time and effort to put together a proclamation on domestic violence awareness.
Ms. Umphress said three women a day lose their life in the United States to domestic violence. She
thanked the Somerton Police Department for the support they give to domestic violence victims.
She said that what we really need is that when we see something to speak up; to call the police. Ms.
Umphress added that hopefully by doing this, we can prevent future homicides. Ms. Umphress said
they see approximately 3,000 victims a year in Yuma County and many of those victims are from
the Somerton community.

Vice Mayor Martha Garcia read the Proclamation Domestic Violence Awareness Month.

Vice Mayor Martha Garcia read the Proclamation Breast Cancer Awareness Month.

Mary Campbell and Lucy Camarena representing the Yuma Safe Produce Council from the Arizona
Department of Agricultures, said they are a group of food safety professionals and their mission is
to educate the communities of Yuma, throughout the State and Country. Their message is to help
inform the things they do and ask for cooperation and partnership from the City. Ms. Campbell said
they have one project that they would like the City to participate in which was the walking areas in
some areas of Somerton that are missing stations. Ms. Campbell mentioned they have funds to help
the City put those stations but asked for partnership with the City of Somerton for the stations to be
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 6.4 Water, Police Department, and Wastewater Solar Farms Presentation.

 6.5 Presentation and status update of a small business relief fund approved by City
Council on September 4, 2020 and administrated by Local First Arizona, a 501(c)(3)
non-profit organization.  

restock and trash to be emptied. Ms. Campbell also asked if there are opportunities in Somerton
where they could put brochures that explained how the community can assist them in keeping the
fields and canals clean and overall opportunities on how to educate the community. Ms. Campbell
mentioned that agriculture is huge in this area and agriculture is what built Somerton. She added
that they would like to continue highlighting that of the Leafy Green Program and made themselves
available if the City needs a speaker or partnering in any kind of program. 

Council Member Luis Galindo asked if they had enough PPE for field workers because of the
current pandemic and Ms. Campbell stated that they are in contact with the Public Health
Department and that every company is responsible for getting their own PPE. She added they are in
a planning stage right now and they would reach out if a shortage happens.

Jesus Corona provided a presentation on Solar Farms that Somerton has at the Water, Wastewater
and Police Department. Mr. Corona provided a presentation update on the solar plants that are not
currently working. He stated that the solar plants margin of error is very small, so they need to fix
that before they start the production part. He stated they do require regular maintenance. He said the
main errors he encountered on the solar plants that were not producing was that there was no data,
irregular tracking, inverter unknown errors, contactors not activating and SD cards programming
errors. Mr. Corona provided the status on each of the solar plants and its main errors. Mr. Corona
said they haven’t started any maintenance for the police department because of some logistic
problems of impounded vehicles being there, but that they will be able to work on them starting on
Monday. Mr. Corona said none of the solar plants are producing or tracking solar properly.

Mr. Corona said the company that was doing the maintenance was doing it mostly by remote
tracking but when the company broke, the remote tracking stopped so the service disappeared. He
stated that the maintenance that these systems require are electronics, electricity, programming and
systems communications. Mr. Corona stated a complete report will be provided in the first or
second week of January 2021. The contract ends in December and by January we will have a good
idea where we are. 

Council Member Luis Galindo asked if we received a report from APS and stated he believes we
are wasting more money than what we are producing and could be more beneficial to eliminate this
project. Mr. Galindo said he would like to get a complete information report on how much we are
producing and spending a year. Mr. Corona stated that the solar plants had been with no
maintenance for 2 and a half years. Mr. Galindo replied that he would like to see a report from 2017
to present because he would like to compare numbers. Mr. Cabrera added that APS had changed the
rates.

Kimberly Lanning from Local Arizona First congratulated City Council for prioritizing small
businesses in Somerton. Ms. Lanning acknowledged Council’s leadership in helping Somerton and
stated that staff has been an outstanding team to work with. Ms. Lanning said the Somerton
business community been very grateful, responsive and collaborative. Ms. Lanning provided an
update on the grant funds to small businesses. She stated that they completed a total of 29 grants
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7.0 OLD BUSINESS

All items are for discussion and possible action.
  
8.0 NEW BUSINESS

All items are for discussion and possible action.
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Luis Galindo, Council Member
 SECONDER: Carlos Gonzalez, Council Member
 AYES: Martha Garcia, Miguel Villalpando, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Luis Galindo, Council Member
 SECONDER: Carlos Gonzalez, Council Member

 8.1 Discussion and possible action to approve Contract #110-21 between the City of
Somerton and the Arizona Department of Housing for the use of CDBG State Special
Projects (SSP) funds in the amount of $500,000 for the Fulton Street & Council
Avenue Improvements.

 8.2 Discussion and possible action to approve a grant agreement between the City of
Somerton and the State of Arizona for distribution of federal dollars from the US
Department of Treasury's Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF). 

and 16 of those were Spanish preferred and 13 were English preferred businesses. She said the
average grant size was $3,310 and had distributed $96,000 but still have 4,000 in reserves. She said
she will get with staff to determine how to distribute those remaining funds.

Ms. Lanning provided a list of the small businesses who obtained the grant which was included in
her presentation packet and is filed in the Clerk’s office. Ms. Lanning said that a wide variety of
businesses applied and the funds they were granted will help them cover rent and utilities. Vice
Mayor Garcia said she appreciated Ms. Lanning for doing this for the City specially right now that
is everyone struggling due to the pandemic and for disbursing the money so quickly to businesses.
Council Member Galindo asked if there were certain grant limitations businesses had to take and
Ms. Lanning said no, that businesses agreed to use the monies for business expenses, and she was
not expecting for any kind of report from them either. Mr. Galindo asked if businesses had to report
this in their taxes. Ms. Lanning said yes because it is an income and she gathered a W9 for each
business. Hector tapia, Economic Development Director, said that on behalf of the businesses, they
asked to thanked Council for the funds they received.

Yolanda Galindo, CDBG Consultant, congratulated and thanked Vidal Ochoa and Samuel Palacios
for assisting her in providing a successful application for the Arizona Department of Housing
ADOH. Ms. Galindo stated that 26 applicants submitted application in State of Arizona and only 11
were awarded, City of Somerton being one of them with $500,000. Ms. Galindo mentioned they
have 30 days to put this project together.

 

Fire Chief Paul De Anda mentioned Andrea Moreno processed this grant application for the City for
all receipts and expenses for COVID-19 purposes from different departments. Chief De Anda said
this had no cost for the City.
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 AYES: Martha Garcia, Miguel Villalpando, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Luis Galindo, Council Member
 SECONDER: Carlos Gonzalez, Council Member
 AYES: Martha Garcia, Miguel Villalpando, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Carlos Gonzalez, Council Member
 SECONDER: Luis Galindo, Council Member
 AYES: Martha Garcia, Miguel Villalpando, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez
    

 8.3 Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution 2020-019. A resolution of the
Mayor and Council of the City of Somerton, Arizona, changing a City Council meeting
date for the month of November 2020.

 8.4 Discussion and possible action to contract VSS International for the 2021 Pavement
Preservation Program including slurry seal, polymer modified master seal (PMM) and
Gilsonite Sealer Binder (GSG-88).

 8.5 Discussion and possible action to purchase a new street sweeper for Street Department
and new dump truck for Wastewater Department.

 

Jorge Lozano, City Attorney said the proposed resolution was to change the City Council date from
the first Tuesday in November to the first Monday of November 3rd, 2020 because of the
presidential election happening on November 3rd, 2020. Mr. Lozano said that due to a lack of
adequate facilities, this year the City contracted Yuma County and selected City Hall to hold the
elections.

 

Diane Umphress, Executive Director Amberly’s Place, 1310 S 3rd Ave, Yuma AZ 85364, thanked
staff for taking the time and effort to put together a proclamation on domestic violence awareness.
Ms. Umphress said three women a day lose their life in the United States to domestic violence. She
thanked the Somerton Police Department for the support they give to domestic violence victims.
She said that what we really need is that when we see something to speak up; to call the police. Ms.
Umphress added that hopefully by doing this, we can prevent future homicides. Ms. Umphress said
they see approximately 3,000 victims a year in Yuma County and many of those victims are from
the Somerton community.

Vice Mayor Martha Garcia read the Proclamation Domestic Violence Awareness Month.

 

Samuel Palacios, Public Works Director, said that the Street Department provides daily street
sweeping to all City road segments within the City boundaries. Mr. Palacios added that the Sewer
Department utilized the dump truck daily to transport the solid waste to the landfill. He said a used
2002 Freightliner street sweeper and a used 2000 dump truck from the Arizona Department of
Transportation was purchased. He said both vehicles are at their end of life cycle and need to be
replaced in order to improve the department's daily operations. Mr. Palacios said that his
department scheduled the replacement of both vehicles for this fiscal year and the acquisition of the
new street sweeper and the new dump truck has been approved by Council as part of our 2021
Capital Improvement Program (CIP).
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 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Luis Galindo, Council Member
 SECONDER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
 AYES: Martha Garcia, Miguel Villalpando, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Luis Galindo, Council Member
 SECONDER: Carlos Gonzalez, Council Member
 AYES: Martha Garcia, Miguel Villalpando, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez

 8.6 Discussion and possible action to purchase a new side loader refuse truck for
Sanitation Department. 

  
9.0 SUMMARY OF CURRENT EVENTS/FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Mr. Palacios said that staff will use the Arizona State Contract No. CTR041810 with Freightliner of
Arizona for the purchase of both trucks. He stated his recommendation is for Council to approve the
purchase of a new street sweeper in the amount of $279,965.34 and new dump truck in the amount
of $144,701.06 following bids by the Arizona State Procurement Office Solicitation No. PM000228
Contract No. CTR041810 and authorize City Manager to execute an agreement for the best
financing options.

Council Member Carlos Gonzalez asked for the old street sweeper and dump truck to be left as
back up.

 

Samuel Palacios, Public Works Director, said the Sanitation Department provides residential trash
collection services every week Monday through Thursday using two side loader refuse trucks and
two older back up trucks. Mr. Palacios said they use these back up trucks when servicing primary
trucks. He mentioned that they had scheduled the replacement of the 2009 Autocar side-loader
refuse truck for this fiscal year and that the acquisition of the new refuse truck has been approved
by Council as part of our 2021 Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Mr. Palacios said the 2009
Autocar truck will be one of their back up trucks and the current 2000 Volvo backup truck will be
out of service and placed for sale at our auction. Mr. Palacios stated that the City of Somerton is an
approved member of this Cooperative Purchasing Program and wants to proceed with this purchase
by using the City of Yuma Contract HGAC HT06-20. He said that the purchase of the truck and
chassis will be from a local company. The contract was awarded to Rush Truck Center.

Mr. Palacios’ recommendation for City Council is to approve the purchase of a new refuse truck
following bids by the HGAC Buy Contract No. HT06-20 in the amount of $356,370.76 and
authorize City Manager to execute an agreement for the best financing option for this purchase.

Yolanda Galindo said that because the City of Somerton has a population of lower than 20,000, the
City qualifies for a rural development interest rate of 2.125 for the life of the vehicle. Ms. Galindo
will work on this application.

 

Jerry Cabrera, City Manager 
-    Mentioned this was his first Council Meeting as City Manager and have met with all Department
Heads. 
-    Still working on sewer and maintenance yards 
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o    62 positives COVD-19 cases for today and waiting on zip code numbers for tomorrow morning 
o    City Hall will reopen on Tuesday and Friday of next week 
o    We will be reporting Cares budget on our weekly report
o    COVID-19 fee will be assessed for future traveling teams to disinfect and sanitize  

Carmen Juarez, Community Development Director
-    2020 Census operations have been extended until October 31st; staff is working with AZ @ Work to
potentially have contract employees to continue assisting residents for the next three weeks in those
areas of the city where we didn’t have participation. A meeting between city staff and AZ@Work was
held today to initiate the process to hire these temporary employees through this agency.
-    Staff is scheduling public meetings with business and landowners within the proposed Infill,
Incentive, Overlay District to introduce this plan and receive comments before presenting it to the P&Z
Commission and Council for final review and potential approval. Public meetings may be scheduled for
the end of October/beginning of November and will be following social distancing and any other
restrictions in place.

Araceli Juarez, Chief of Police
-    Domestic Violence Awareness Month and have changed our shoulder patches for this month with
pink mask. 
-    Seen a decrease in child reported crimes, which is concerning, we expect high reporting when school
begins.
-    Officer have been out making sure that political signs are not being vandalized.
-    We have two days planned for our vehicle storage lot, in order to move all vehicle.  This will allow
room for the maintenance of the Solar Panels

Paul De Anda, Fire Chief 
-    Currently working with Jonathan Athens, Cocopah Public Information Office, to create another
series of 4 videos. These videos will focus on the need to remain vigilant during the upcoming holiday
season. As families will tend to feel the pressure to gather, this will raise the risk of another spike in
COVID-19 spread. We will be using the videos to try and help the public understand that 10-20 people
gathered in a festive environment, can lead to a super spreader event. Case and point, the President and
White House staff. At least seven people who attended the press conference regarding the SCOTUS
have tested positive. 
-    Seeing what I call “COVID Fatigue”. This is everyone being getting tired of masking up, social
distancing and staying home. As a result, many are letting their guard down, and doing these things
either by having gatherings at their homes or going to bars and restaurants that are violating the
principle safety rules established. But as an example of why the mask, distancing and isolation are
important we can look at what has been achieved so far at the Public Safety Facility. To date, the
Somerton Police and Somerton Cocopah Fire Department are the only departments in Yuma County to
have -so far- zero COVID-19 infections in our personnel. We believe that this is the result of our
personnel’s professionalism in disinfecting their equipment, apparatus and uniforms. In addition to this
the wearing of facemask lessens the chances of an asymptomatic carrier transmitting the virus

Czarina Gallegos, Finance Director
-    Finalizing first quarter numbers for Departments and City Council.
-    Working with Human Resources to schedule interviews for the Accounts Payable position.
-    The Purchasing Agent and I have met with several department heads regarding their procurement
needs.
-    Working with Departments to establish a new electronic workflow for Purchase Orders.
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10.0 EXECUTIVE SESSION

Samuel Palacios, Public Works Director
-    Request for Proposal (RFQ) Engineering Services.  Staff received five proposals for Roadway and
Transportation Engineering Services and six proposals for Water and Wastewater Engineering Services.
Staff sent the proposals and the scoring packages to the panel review. The due date to submit and review
the scores will be Friday October 16th.
-    Main Street Palm Trees Lights.  Staff will replace the rope LED lights on East Main Street and will
install new rope lights on the palm trees located at West Main Street in front of the Community Center.
 We currently received quotes and completed the electrical installation for the new lights on the west
side. 
-    USDA Possible Loan/Grant for Equipment Purchase. After talking with Yolanda Galindo, Town of
Wellton is working with USDA for the purchase of their sanitation refuse truck.  Yolanda passed the
information to us.  We contacted USDA and they are willing to work with us and possible finance the
purchase of the dump truck, street sweeper and side-loader refuse truck.  This may be a 15% grant and
the rest financed at less than 2.5%.  The plan is to continue using the services from Yolanda through our
current IGA with the Town of Wellton to complete the USDA application. 

Hector Tapia, Economic Development Director 
-    Welcome Sign Project. Tomorrow Wednesday October 7, I am meeting with Christopher Smart,
Kofa High Welding Class Teacher to continue with the “Welcome Sign” Project for the City of
Somerton.
-    La Michoacana Plus. The building construction plans are almost complete and are expected to be
submitted by the end of this week. A minor modification for this site will be used to adjust the building
setback required along Main Street. Patio and outdoor dining areas are encouraged under the Main
Street Redesign Project in Downtown. Electronic Plan Review will be used for this process.
-    Oriental House Restaurant. The building remodel construction plans are also expected by the end of
this week. Electronic plan review will be used for this process.

Jesus Meza, Parks and Recreation Director
-    Call for bids in relation to contractual landscaping services is posted and open until Friday, October
23, 2020 at 3PM.
-    New pump for pool order was ordered on 10/1 and scheduled to arrive in 1-2 weeks.  
-    Bids for Joe Muñoz Court project are currently under review to confirm project to top bidder on
October 13th. 
-    Reopening plan sent to Department Heads.

Council Member Carlos Gonzalez gave kudos City Staff for donating their time to help at the food
bank. He mentioned it was a big plus for our community and City.  
Mr. Gonzalez also stated that when the City purchase the sweeper and dumper, to get the media and let
the community know what we are doing. 

Council Member Luis Galindo stated he received a call over the weekend regarding the grass at Joe
Munoz Park and asked for city code enforcement and for Jerry Cabrera and Community Development
to follow up. 

Vice Mayor Garcia thanked staff for their participation at the food bank event. Also thanked Carmen
Juarez and all staff that participated in the Census event. 
Ms. Garcia added that Mr. Cabrera and herself will be meeting with Cocopah tomorrow to continue the
efforts of the food bank and food distribution among the community.
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City Council may vote to hold an Executive Session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the council’s
attorney on any matter listed on the agenda, pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute §38- 431.03(A)(3).

  
11.0 ADDENDUM
  
12.0 GENERAL INFORMATION
  
13.0 ADJOURNMENT

  
14.0 ACTION ITEMS

Vice Mayor Garcia adjourned the meeting at approximately 8:44 p.m.

_________________________
Gerardo Anaya, Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes are a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Regular
Council Meeting of Tuesday, October 6, 2020.

_____________________________
Andrea Moreno, Deputy City Clerk

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the City of Somerton does
not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission of or access to, or treatment or employment in its programs, activities or
services. For information regarding rights and provision of the ADA or § 504, or to request reasonable accommodations for participation
in City programs, activities or services contact: ADA/Section 504 Coordination, City of Somerton Human Resources, 143 N. State Avenue,
Somerton, Arizona 85350. (928) 722-7400. TDD is the same number.
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CITY OF SOMERTON
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2020

 

Regular Meeting City Hall, Council Chambers
143 N. State Avenue, Somerton, AZ 85350

7:00 PM

Attendance Name Title Status
Gerardo Anaya Mayor Present
Martha Garcia Vice Mayor Present
Luis Galindo Council Member Present
Carlos Gonzalez Council Member Present
Jesus Roldan Council Member Present
Juan Castillo Council Member Absent
Miguel Villalpando Council Member Absent

 
This meeting can be viewed live on the City of Somerton YouTube channel . You can also find the link on the
homepage of the City website: somertonaz.gov.
  
1.0 CALL TO ORDER

  
2.0 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

  
3.0 ROLL CALL
  
4.0 CALL TO PUBLIC

This is the time for the public to comment. Members of the City Council may not discuss items that are not specifically identified on the agenda.
Therefore, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.01 (G), action taken as a result of public comment will be limited to directing staff to study the matter,
responding to any criticism or scheduling the matter for further consideration and decision at a later time.

 
ROLL CALL

Council Member Luis Galindo and Carlos Gonzalez called in remotely.

Meeting called to order at 7:03 p.m. by Mayor Gerardo Anaya.

Council Member Jesus Roldan led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Clyde Gill, 690 South 4th Avenue Yuma Az 85364, stated he would like to add two walls inside of a
garage at 1036 S Columbia Avenue in Somerton. Mr. Gill said he had been studying Somerton’s
ordinances that pertain to residential subdivisions. Mr. Gill stated that every home that has been built
since April 02, 2015 is in violation of the zoning ordinance 4.3.13 (a) (2) because it states that the
minimum width is 18 feet and the minimum depth is 20 feet with no obstructions. Mr. Gill said that all
garage doors used in this particular subdivision are only 16 feet wide. He added that there is no valid
ordinance concerning shade for cars. Mr. Gill requested a permit to be granted for building two walls in
the garage. And added that he is willing to sign an agreement that the purpose is for the single family
residing inside the home and is not trying to rent homes to seasonal workers.
 
Mayor Anaya said he would like to set a precedence, have staff look at the property and put together a
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5.0 CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed here are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of
these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the CONSENT AGENDA and will be considered separately.

RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
SECONDER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan
    

    
 5.1 Check Registers for the month of August and September 2020.

 5.2 Approval of July 21, 2020 Regular Council Meeting Minutes. 
  
6.0 PUBLIC HEARING
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
 SECONDER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan

 6.1 Public Hearing followed by discussion and possible action regarding the Minor
General Plan Amendment Case No. PLN20-00017 concurrently with Rezoning Case
No. PLN20000010 for the development of future Somerton Elementary Schools.

report to determine if we can move forward or not

 

Motion to open Public Hearing.

 
Carmen Juarez, Community Development Director, stated the item is about a minor General Plan
Amendment Case No. PLN20-00017 concurrently with Rezoning Case No. PLN20000010 for the
development of future Somerton Elementary Schools. Ms. Juarez said that a request by Somerton
School District #11 to change the 2010 General Plan Land Use Designation of Asessors Parcel
Nunber 211-04-017, a 26.17 Acre Parcel from Employment, Commercial, and Low Density
Residential to Public Facilities; and to change to the zoning districts of the aforementioned parcel
from C-2 (General Commercial), Single Family Residential-6 (R-1-6) and L-I (Light Industrial) to
G (Government). Ms. Juarez said the purpose of this minor General Plan amendment and rezoning
is to allow the future development of an elementary school and possibly a middle school. 

Ms. Juarez talked about the General Plan elements and the advisement of this public hearing. She
said 300 mailouts were sent throughout a 300-mile radius to property owners on September 5,
2020. Ms. Juarez provided parcel history and the background case. Ms. Juarez added that this is a
parcel that is currently in agriculture use and has been subject to a degree of urban encroachment
and now surrounded by different types of nonagricultural uses. The parcel is all commercial and just
a low density of residential. She mentioned that there has been a change in ownership back in 2019
and now owned by Somerton School District. Somerton School Districts has made progress in
developing future schools and now plan for a middle school in the future.

Ms. Juarez mentioned that there are two primary reasons why both of the applicant and City Staff
believe a government district zoning classification would be more appropriate. One of the reasons is
that the government district has more flexible development standards which gives the architect
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 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
 SECONDER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 SECONDER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 SECONDER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Jesus Roldan
  
7.0 PRESENTATIONS
    
 7.1 Quarterly Financial Update

more freedom when designing the layout and dimensions of the campus and its facilities and the
second one is that the government district zoning ensures zoning consistency with all other
Somerton Schools.

Ms. Juarez read and explained Exhibit A Condition of Approval; Exhibit B Responses from Public
Agencies and Exhibit C Maps of land and parcels. Ms. Juarez stated she received two letters via
email from local companies in the areas opposing to the construction because of having an
elementary school so close to agricultural land. Jerry Cabrera, City Manager, added that none of the
farming will be disturbed in their regular operations. Dr. Laura Noel said they are repositioning the
school on the east side in consideration of the farming. Ms. Noel wants to continue to have a good
relationship with the farmers and to work along with them. She added they are trying to stay away
from the farming as much as they possibly can.
 
Vice Mayor Martha Garcia asked if there had been any communication with the farmers. Ms. Noel
said there has been ongoing contact with farmers leasing the land. Mr. Cabrera said he contacted
CFO Griffin to set up a meeting with local farmers in the City of Somerton.
 
No one from the public offered no comments or concerns.

Motion to close Public Hearing.

 
Motion to approve Minor 2010 General Plan Amendment Case #PLN-20-00017 subject to the
conditions listed in Exhibit A.

 
Motion to approve Rezoning Case # PLN20-00010 subject to the conditions listed in Exhibit A. 

Council Member Carlos Gonzalez recused himself from this item.

 

Czarina Gallegos, Finance Director, provided a financial overview of the first quarter of Fiscal Year
2021. Ms. Gallegos reviewed the cash flow revenues and expenditures as well as 2021 budget. Ms.
Gallegos said cash has increased this year for the general fund as well as for other utility funds. She
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8.0 OLD BUSINESS

All items are for discussion and possible action.
  
9.0 NEW BUSINESS

All items are for discussion and possible action.
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
 SECONDER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan

 9.1 Discussion and possible action regarding the first reading by title only of Ordinance
No. 2020-004. An Ordinance of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Somerton,
Arizona, authorizing the rezoning of real property described as Assessor Parcel No.
211-04-017, from General Commercial, Light Industrial and Single Family Residential
to Government for the development of future Somerton Elementary Schools.

talked about the City and State tax distributions and provided amounts from 2016 to present. Ms.
Gallegos presented an overview of the general fund for all personnel, operations and revenues. She
mentioned that all departments were doing great but did some research on the police department
budget because they were over for the first quarter. She said she discovered it was because of the
YRCS fees because they are paid at the beginning of the year. Ms. Gallegos said the general fund is
generally trending low, very conservative and overall below the anticipated expenditures.
 
Council Member Carlos Gonzalez asked about the attorney fees and the 30 days extra that Mr.
Lozano was left as City Manager. Ms. Gallegos said an adjustment needed to be made to the City
Attorney and to the Administration Department in order to accommodate those fees due to Mr.
Lozano being placed as Acting City Manager from June to September 2020. 
 
Ms. Gallegos mentioned that for the HURF she made a classification error in regards to operation.
She said we are not at 180% but that there is a $16,000 expenditure in capital outlay putting HURF
for operations at 80%. Ms. Gallegos provided a budget process timeline and added she already
started working on capital improvement projects for next fiscal year with staff. She said she already
started with Public Works Department. She said that next budget year, we will be able to see
connections with projects and goals.
 
Mr. Cabrera said that Ms. Gallegos’ pie charts show we are at 43% funded from State and how
important it is for the community to know how important the Census is for our budget. The City is
losing revenue if Census is not done right and accurately. Mr. Cabrera said that hopefully we are
closer to the exact population for Somerton this year because it will have a huge effect on City of
Somerton.

Carmen Juarez, Community Development Director, said this was the last step to finalize the minor
rezoning case she just presented to authorize the changes to the zoning map.

Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-004.

 
Motion to approve first reading by title only of Ordinance No. 2020-004.

Carmen Juarez Ordinance No. 2020-004 by title only.
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 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
 SECONDER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 SECONDER: Carlos Gonzalez, Council Member
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
 SECONDER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan
    

 RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
 MOVER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
 SECONDER: Gerardo Anaya, Mayor
 AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan

 9.2 Discussion and possible action to review and appoint three Planning and Zoning
Commissioners for the term 2020-2022.

 9.3 Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution 2020-020. A resolution of the
Mayor and Council of the City of Somerton, Arizona, rescinding Resolution 2019-019
and changing a City Council meeting date for the month of November 2020.

 9.4 Discussion and possible action to approve Joe Muñoz Court Restoration Project
contractor. 

  

 

Carmen Juarez, Community Development Director, requested Council to approve four members for
the Planning and Zoning Commission. She said they have 4 terms that have expired, 2
commissioners and 2 seats that have been vacant for a while. Ms. Juarez asked to reappoint Daniel
Flores and Lorena Zendejas and appoint Louie Galaviz and Maribel Valenzuela to fulfill the 2020-
2022 term in the Planning and Zoning Commission.

 

Jorge Lozano, City Attorney, said that on the last Council Meeting, we had a resolution to move the
City Council Meeting from the first meeting in November to the first Monday in November. Mr.
Lozano said that because of the election taking place on Tuesday and using our facility, the
elections department need to bring equipment as early as Friday before the election. He added that
we need to secure and lock this in the room making our meting impossible to have it here on that
day. He recommended the meeting be moved to the first Thursday of the month.

 

Jesus Meza, Parks and Recreation Director, provided an update on the Joe Munoz Court Restoration
project and ask for direction. Mr. Meza said they received 3 bids to start this restoration project. He
added that all 3 bidders are in line with the scope of work and require 4 inches of sand to make sure
this project was going to be durable for the coming years. Mr. Meza said they discussed the bids
and the scores were unanimous for the recommended contractor Smart Construction LLC.
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10.0 SUMMARY OF CURRENT EVENTS/FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Jerry Cabrera, City Manager,
COVID trending high, average closer to 25-30 % of positive rate
Today was the first day of reopening and was a slow day
New COVID-19 spit test coming out; we may have even more positive numbers
Sending out CDC guidelines for Halloween trick or treat
 
Carmen Juarez, Community Development Director
Moving forward with the presentation 2020 incentive overlay plan propose area the first week in
November.
Hector Tapia, Saul Albor and herself have scheduled to attend 6 public meetings held in different
locations throughout the districts. At least 2 public meetings proposed. Mailed out close to 900
invitations for these meetings.
 
Jesus Meza, Parks and Recreation Director
Work with PEP program - repainted the office community center
Future activities and projects collaborating with Jesse  from PPEP Youth Build
Bids IFP for contractual services the improvement districts close on Friday, one bidder so far
 
Sam Palacios, Public Works Director
Update on Cesar Chavez traffic signal project – DPE construction for November 2nd

 
Hector Tapia, Economic Development Director
Update on Main Street – building plan approved for Oriental House; construction starting in the next
couple of weeks
 
Araceli Juarez, Chief of Police
November 5 new officer graduate AWC Academy
Completed hiring officer and communication specialist
Sunset Clinic COVID-19 testing October 22, 2020 3-6pm
 
Paul De Anda, Fire Chief
Battalion Chief Carlos applied for grant of hazardous materials and received a letter from the
Emergency Management letting us know we had been awarded equipment $6,800
Increase in transport of COVID-19 patients
 
Jorge Lozano, City Attorney
No new claims since last meeting
Continue working on internal compensation plan for staff
 
Council Member Carlos Gonzalez
Requested for Mr. Cabrera to have a brief status report of the items discussed on February 22nd Budget
Retreat.
 
Vice Mayor Marth Garcia said tomorrow Cabrera and I will meet with Cocopah to go to Food Bank to
find better ways of delivery options to better serve our residents.
Encouraged everyone to vote
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11.0 EXECUTIVE SESSION

City Council may vote to hold an Executive Session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the council’s
attorney on any matter listed on the agenda, pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute §38- 431.03(A)(3).

RESULT: PASSED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Martha Garcia, Vice Mayor
SECONDER: Jesus Roldan, Council Member
AYES: Gerardo Anaya, Martha Garcia, Luis Galindo, Carlos Gonzalez, Jesus Roldan
    

    

 11.1 Vote to meet in executive session for discussion or consultation for legal advice with
the attorney or attorneys of the City of Somerton on all matters relating to
developmental and impact fees for the west side of Cesar Chavez Avenue. A.R.S. § 38-
431.03(A)
(3).

 11.2 Vote to meet in executive session for the discussion or consideration of employment,
assignment, appointment,
promotion, evaluation or salary of Jorge Lozano, City Attorney/Chief Personnel
Officer per A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(1).  

  
12.0 ADDENDUM
  
13.0 GENERAL INFORMATION
  
14.0 ADJOURNMENT

  
15.0 ACTION ITEMS

Mayor Gerardo Anaya
Last Wednesday participated in the 4FrontED Binational Conference where all Yuma County Mayors
participated as well as from Mexicali, San Luis Rio Colorado, Calexico and El Centro. He said it was a
virtual conference and spoke about Somerton’s economic development opportunities infrastructure and
education.
Encouraged everyone to vote

 

Mayor Gerardo Anaya adjourned the meeting at 8:30 p.m.

_________________________
Gerardo Anaya, Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes are a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Regular
Council Meeting of Tuesday, October 20, 2020.

_____________________________
Andrea Moreno, Deputy City Clerk
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 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the City of Somerton does
not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission of or access to, or treatment or employment in its programs, activities or
services. For information regarding rights and provision of the ADA or § 504, or to request reasonable accommodations for participation
in City programs, activities or services contact: ADA/Section 504 Coordination, City of Somerton Human Resources, 143 N. State Avenue,
Somerton, Arizona 85350. (928) 722-7400. TDD is the same number.
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CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF SOMERTON

 

Discussion regarding future use of various City of Somerton owned properties located at: 110 N
STATE AVE parcel # 743-62-210; 150 W MAIN ST parcel # 743-62-211; 203 W MAIN ST parcel
# 752-06-010; 404 W SPRING ST parcel # 743-62-116; 674 E MAIN ST parcel # 743-64-132; 246

W CANO ST parcel # 752-06-150; 1298 W MAIN ST parcel # 195-33-025; and PROPOSED
PARK LAND parcel # 195-33-027.

 
MEETING DATE:  December 1, 2020
DEPARTMENT: Administration
CATEGORY: Presentation
PREPARED BY: Jorge Lozano
 
DISCUSSION
This presentation will focus on helping Mayor and Council in identifying the various city owned
properties.  Mayor and Council can consider discussing future uses for some, all, or none of the city
owned-properties.  
 
SUGGESTED ACTION
Discussion only. 

Attachment(s)
ZoningwithAddresses.pdf
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                               CITY PROPERTIES
NUMBER ADDRESS PARCEL NUMBER PARCEL SIZE (ft) ± PARCEL SIZE (Acres) ±

1 110 N STATE AVE 743-62-210 3,750 sq ft 0.086 Acres
150 W MAIN ST 743-62-211 6,375 sq. ft. 0.146 Acres

2 203 W MAIN ST 752-06-010 7,500sq. ft. 0.172 Acres
3 404 W SPRING ST 743-62-116 7,000 sq. ft. 0.160 Acres
4 674 E MAIN ST 743-64-132 50,094 sq. ft. 1.15 Acres
5 246 W CANO ST 752-06-150 3,500 sq. ft. 0.080 Acres
6 1298 W MAIN ST 195-33-025 865.537 sq. ft. 19.874 Acres
7 PROPOSED PARK LAND 195-33-027 1,559,186 sq. ft. 35.7940 Acres
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CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF SOMERTON

 

Discussion and possible action to select a Vice Mayor for the City of Somerton.
 
MEETING DATE:  December 1, 2020
DEPARTMENT: Administration
CATEGORY: Appointment
PREPARED BY: Andrea Moreno
 
DISCUSSION
The City Code authorizes the Council to designate one of its members as Vice Mayor, who shall serve
at the pleasure of the Council. The Vice Mayor shall perform the duties of the Mayor during his absence
or disability. 
 
SUGGESTED ACTION
Motion to nominate a Vice Mayor for the City of Somerton.
 
Motion to appoint the selected nominee for the City of Somerton. 

Attachment(s)
Not Applicable.
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CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF SOMERTON

 

Discussion and possible action to rectify a scrivener's error on Ordinance No. 2020-004 and
authorize the City Attorney or City Clerk to change such to Ordinance No. 2020-005 without the

need for re-adoption.  
 
MEETING DATE:  December 1, 2020
DEPARTMENT: City Attorney
CATEGORY: Amendment
PREPARED BY: Jorge Lozano
 
DISCUSSION
At the November 5, 2020 council meeting, Mayor and Council held the second reading by title only of
Ordinance 2020-004.  There was, however, a minor mistake on the title of the ordinance.  This action
authorizes the City Attorney or City clerk to correct the ordinance number without having to repeal and
re-adopt the same ordinance. 
 
SUGGESTED ACTION
 Motion to authorize changing the number of Ordinance 2020-004 to Ordinance 2020-005.   

Attachment(s)
Ordinance No. 2020-005.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/756772/Ordinance_No._2020-005.pdf
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CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF SOMERTON

 

Discussion and possible action to approve first reading by title only Ordinance No. 2020-006. An
ordinance of the Mayor and Council of the City of Somerton, Arizona, amending the City Code
in regards to authority to correct scrivener’s errors;  repealing any conflicting provisions; and

providing for severability. 
 
MEETING DATE:  December 1, 2020
DEPARTMENT: Administration
CATEGORY: Ordinances
PREPARED BY: Andrea Moreno
 
DISCUSSION
There currently are no procedures for correcting mistakes on resolutions, ordinances, etc.  Currently, if
an error is made on a document, it must be brought up to council for correction and must be reflected on
the minutes.  This ordinance authorizes the City Attorney and the City Clerk to correct commonplace
mistakes such as misspellings, grammatical, numbering and other minor corrections.  
 
 
SUGGESTED ACTION
Approve first reading by title only of Ordinance No. 2020-006.  

Attachment(s)
Ordinance No. 2020-006.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/758743/Ordinance_No._2020-006.pdf
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CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF SOMERTON

 

Discussion and possible action to approve Memorandum of Understanding between the State of
Arizona, City of Somerton, and various participating local governments known as One Arizona

Opioid Settlement Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") to jointly approach settlement
negotiations with the Pharmaceutical Supply Chain Participants.

 
MEETING DATE:  December 1, 2020
DEPARTMENT: City Attorney
CATEGORY: Litigation
PREPARED BY: Jorge Lozano
 
DISCUSSION
Governments across America have been litigating against the manufacturers, distributors, and
dispensers of opioids for years now. Most of these cases are in federal court, centralized in the Northern
District of Ohio (Cleveland). Others are in state courts. Thousands of governments have filed suit, but
the vast majority of governments have not. 

Various defendants in the opioid litigation are now interested in settling, and they wish to settle with as
many states and local governments as possible. Moreover, and from your city/town’s point of view, this
is the important part: the defendants want to settle even with governments that have not sued them .
They want to end the current litigation against them and forestall future lawsuits. 

Proposed Settlement

These proposed settlements are likely to be structured as a settlement between the defendant in question
and the states participating in the settlement with that defendant. The money will flow from the
defendant to the state and then, within the state, to the local governments, i.e., the counties, cites, and
towns. If an opioid defendant settles with a state, it will want to settle also with as many local
governments that within that state as possible. This raises the issue of the allocation of funds from such
a settlement within the state. Two states, Ohio and Texas, worked out such allocation agreements earlier
this year. 

Since April, the Arizona Attorney General’s Office and the fifteen County Attorneys have been
negotiating on the allocation of any settlement proceeds that might be received by Arizona in such a
global settlement. The first stage of this process was to work out a template for the allocation of
settlement funds between the State and the counties. The counties met among themselves and
participated in countless calls and email exchanges to discuss the proposal and work out a strategy for
counter proposals. This has gone on for months. The main, though not the only, issue of contention was
the share of settlement proceeds that would flow to the state and the share to the counties (and the cities
and towns within each county).  In the first version of the proposed deal, only 15% of the funds would
flow directly to counties. The counties pushed back, insisting on a much larger share. By July the State
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and the counties had reached a tentative agreement that the State would receive 44% of the settlement
proceeds and the counties the balance, 56%. There were still many issues to be worked out, but the
parties finally resolved them in September. The result was the formal written agreement, the One
Arizona Opioid Settlement Memorandum of Understanding (the “MOU”), which you have just received
from the A.G. For convenience, a copy is also attached to this email. 

A major purpose of the MOU is to spell out how any settlement proceeds received by Arizona will be
allocated among Arizona governments. More accurately, the MOU allocates settlement proceeds among
three types of Arizona governments: 1) the State; 2) the counties; and 3) the cities and towns. The MOU
does not address Native American Tribes, nor does it address non-traditional governmental entities like
special taxing districts, school districts, etc. As to the three types of governments that are at issue, the
shares flowing to each type are specified in the MOU. 

Allocation

Here’s how it works. First, the State receives, as mentioned above, 44% of the proceeds. Second, the
balance (56%) is allocated to the 15 counties pursuant to formulas specified in Ex. B of the MOU.
Third, each county is then encouraged to work out an allocation with the cities and towns within the
county. In the absence of such an agreement, Ex. C to the MOU sets out default allocations. Ex. D of
the MOU then deals with what happens if some cities and towns within the county refuse to participate.
There is also a provision for a withhold for possible attorney fees; if it is unnecessary, that money
reverts to the local governments. 

As I said, the fifteen counties have all approved this agreement. That concludes the first stage of the
process. The second stage of the process is review of the MOU by the cities and towns. As you see from
the Attorney General’s letter, the State strongly urges you to join the counties in executing the MOU.
However, the League is not advising you about whether to execute the MOU; I am writing only to
make sure this development is “on your radar” since there is a deadline to respond. Presumably,
the only reason a city or town would refuse to participate, and thus receive nothing from a settlement
with an opioid defendant, would be because it expects to litigate its own case against that defendant.
However, keep in mind that the participation of the cities and towns bears not only on those cities/towns
receiving funds under the settlement, it also bears on the total amount received by all Arizona local
governments. This requires a bit of explanation. 

The major settlement with the opioid defendants now being discussed provides incentives for states to
obtain as high a level of participation by local governments as possible. This is not due to altruism on
the part of the defendants, but simple arithmetic. If a defendant must set aside funds to litigate against a
local government within a state, then it naturally will agree to pay less to that state. Thus, the higher the
level of participation, the higher the distribution to Arizona, and hence the higher the distribution to the
participating local governments. This part of the settlement is still in flux, but it seems likely that 100%
participation will yield a settlement with Arizona as much as double one with low participation. There
is 100% participation of the counties. What the State and the counties would now like to achieve is
100% participation of the cities and towns. 
 
SUGGESTED ACTION
Motion to approve One Arizona Opioid Settlement Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU"). 

Attachment(s)
AG Letter.pdf
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CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF SOMERTON

 

Discussion and possible action to enter into a cooperative purchasing agreement with Arizona
Purchasing (AZP) by and through Yuma Union High School District No. 70 and Yuma

Educational Purchasing Association (YEPA) and school districts in the State of Arizona as
identified in the agreement.

 
MEETING DATE:  December 1, 2020
DEPARTMENT: Finance
CATEGORY: IGA
PREPARED BY: Czarina Gallegos
 
DISCUSSION
Arizona Purchasing primarily began with its focus in aiding Arizona School Districts, though it has
grown to also help institutions of higher education, as well as municipalities, through the entire State of
Arizona.  The purpose of the Agreement is to establish a cooperative purchasing agreement to facilitate
the development, implementation and accessing of prospective bidders lists to enlarge the pool of
participants and thereby maximize competition in procurements.  This is accomplished by providing a
website and procedures for posting prospective bidders, solicitations, and requests for quotations online
through Arizona Purchasing.  The Arizona Purchasing website serves purchasers across different
disciplines for the purposes of developing a central and statewide prospective bidder’s list to more
effectively disseminate solicitation information to the vendor and varied buyer communities.  The
mission of Arizona Purchasing is to provide purchasers with web-based tools to more efficiently
manage prospective bidders and solicitations whereby providing effective communication to the vendor
community.

 
SUGGESTED ACTION
Motion to enter into a cooperative purchasing agreement with Arizona Purchasing by and through
Yuma Union High School District No. 70 and Yuma Educational Purchasing Association and the school
districts in the State of Arizona. 

Attachment(s)
2020-11-AZP_Cooperative_Purchasing_Agreement_2020.docx

71

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/758575/2020-11-AZP_Cooperative_Purchasing_Agreement_2020.pdf


2020
Yuma Union High School 
District, representing 
Yuma Educational 
Purchasing Association

Enclosed is a rough copy of the cooperative purchase agreement, including cost proposal, for 
use of the Arizona Purchasing website. Completed CPA should be returned to the Yuma Union 
High School District.
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ARIZONA PURCHASING 

COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT

Pursuant to the authority for cooperative purchasing granted by the Arizona Procurement 
Code A.R.S. § 41-2632 and the school district procurement rules, A.A.C. R7-2-1191 
through R7-2-1195 all of which are adopted and incorporated herein by reference, this 
Agreement is entered into this _1st__ day of __December_______, 2020 between 
_City of Somerton_______________________________________________________, 
Arizona Purchasing (AZP) by and through Yuma Union High School District No. #70 
(YUHSD) and Yuma Educational Purchasing Association (YEPA) and the school 
districts in the State of Arizona as listed in Exhibit (A) (Districts) all through their duly 
authorized representative. 

WHEREAS, voluntary, cooperative purchasing agreements between and among public 
agencies in the State of Arizona have been shown to facilitate and improve competition, 
quality, services, provide lower prices for materials and services, and avoid duplication of 
efforts; and

WHEREAS, developing a central online Prospective Bidders List (PBL) for Districts and 
qualifying public procurement units and public agencies and posting solicitations and 
requests for quotations online to those on PBL’s to more effectively disseminate 
solicitation information to vendors and educational buyers through web based tools, will 
more efficiently manage prospective bidders and solicitations will more effectively be 
provided to the vendor community; thereby creating a greater pool of vendors to the 
participating Arizona school districts.  All of the above will benefit Arizona school 
districts by:  reducing procurement costs; providing an established efficient vehicle for 
notice to a large pool of vendors; maximizing competition through expanded notice and 
participation resulting in the most effective and efficient use of public funds and 
resources; and

WHEREAS, school districts may join together in a collaborative purchasing agreement 
to, among other things, accomplish the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein the parties agree 
as follows:

1. The purpose of the Agreement is to establish a cooperative purchasing agreement, 
pursuant to A.A.C. R7-2-1191 to, among other things, facilitate the 
implementation of A.C.C. R7-2-1023 (1023), to facilitate the development, 
implementation and accessing of prospective bidders lists and enlarge the pool of 
participants and thereby maximize competition in 1023 procurements.  The above 
is to be accomplished by providing a website and procedures for posting 
prospective bidders and solicitations and requests for quotations online through 
and by the vehicle, AZP.
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2. YUHSD and YEPA, public procurement units, shall provide personnel to develop 
and maintain the website, implement the registration of vendors and posting by 
members and perform other services as necessary to ensure performance of the 
website.  The direct and indirect cost of the services performed by the providing 
public procurements unit shall be paid by the requesting public procurement units 
as they post solicitations.  The payment shall be determined as set forth in Exhibit 
B which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the resulting payment 
amount shall be paid by the requesting public procurement unit to the providing 
public procurement units as set forth in Exhibit B.  Payment for the direct and 
indirect cost of providing the above services shall be pursuant to A.C.C. R7-2-
1191(4).

3. Pursuant to R7-2-1191(5) AZP may, on request of another qualifying public 
procurement unit, make available the informational, technical and other services 
noted herein which may assist in improving the efficiency or economy of 
procurements. YUHSD and YEPA, the public procurement units furnishing the 
informational or technical services, shall request from any such “other public 
procurement unit” and any such other public procurement unit shall pay YUHSD 
and YEPA amount for the reasonable and necessary cost of providing such 
services. 

4. Pursuant to R7-2-1193, all payments received by YUHSD and YEPA, the public 
procurement units supplying personnel or services, shall be available to YUHSD 
and YEPA to defray the cost of this cooperative program.

5. It is hereby stated and affirmed by all parties that, in compliance with R7-2-1194, 
the public procurement unit administering or facilitating the cooperative 
purchases as noted above shall and intends to comply with the requirements of 
A.C.C. R7-2-1191 et seq., that all parties are participating in this cooperative 
purchasing agreement to facilitate the use of the PBL, to maximize the number of 
vendors on that list, to maximize competition and achieve efficiencies in the use 
of public funds as well as other specific benefits noted above.  All parties 
affirmatively state and agree that they have not entered into this purchasing 
agreement for the purpose of circumventing Article 11 of the A.A.C. or any other 
statute, regulation or law.  All acts related to this purchasing agreement are 
intended to be in strict compliance with and to fulfill policies related to all such 
applicable laws.

6. It shall be the duty and responsibility of each member district to notify the 
existing vendors on their respective PBL’s that the vendors must register on AZP 
in order to continue to be on that district’s PBL.  Present vendor shall be notified 
by each member district that said district will no longer retain or use paper files or 
PBL’s in that all such use of PBL’s in the future shall be pursuant to online 
procedures through AZP.  

7. Pursuant to R7-2-1192, any contract arising from or related to this cooperative 
purchasing agreement and any cooperative purchase arising from or related 
thereto shall provide that:

a. Payment for materials and services and inspection and acceptance of 
materials or services ordered by a school district under this cooperative 
purchasing agreement shall be the exclusive obligation of such district; 
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b. The exercise of any rights or remedies by a school district shall be the 
exclusive obligation of the school district actually procuring the goods or 
services;

c. Any school district may terminate without notice this cooperative 
purchasing agreement if another eligible procurement unit fails to comply 
with the terms of the contracts arising from the procurements; 

d. Failure of an eligible procurement unit to secure performance from the 
contractor in accordance with the terms and conditions of its purchase 
order does not necessarily require any other school district to exercise its 
own rights or remedies. 

8. The receipt, inspection, acceptance and payments for materials and services 
arising from or related to this agreement shall be the exclusive obligation of the 
ordering entity. 

9. The exercise of any rights or remedies by procuring entity shall be the exclusive 
obligation of such procuring entity.

10. In this agreement, failure of an entity to secure performance under its purchase 
order contract or other instrument, does not require another entity to exercise its 
own rights or remedies.

11. The cooperative use of bids or proposals obtained by a party to this agreement 
shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid or proposal except 
as a modification of those terms and conditions may otherwise be allowed by law.

12. The participation in a specific bid or proposal will be at the option of the 
individual entity, except that procuring entities and their requirements specifically 
identified with any bid or proposal shall be required to participate in the 
agreement unless the resulting contract is canceled, as provided within the terms 
and conditions of the specific bid or proposal.

13. The lead entity of the bid or proposal will comply with the competitive 
procurement and contract requirements of the procurement rules and laws.

14. A procuring party will make timely payments to the vendor for materials and 
services received and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 
procurement. Payment for materials, services, inspections, acceptance of materials 
and services ordered by the procuring party shall be the exclusive obligation of 
such procuring party.

15. The procuring party shall not use this agreement as a method for obtaining 
additional concessions or reduced prices for similar materials and services. 

16. The procuring party shall be responsible for obtaining and or ordering materials 
for services arising from this agreement. A non procuring party shall not be liable 
in any fashion for any violation by the procuring party, and the procuring party 
shall hold non-procuring parties harmless from any liability which may arise from 
action or inaction of the procuring party.

17. Controversies arising between an administering public procurement unit and its 
bidders, offerors, or contractors shall be resolved in accordance with the 
provisions of Title 7 Chapter 2 Article 11 of the Arizona Administrative Code.

18. If any local public procurement unit, which is not subject to R7-2-1181 and R7-2-
1182, becomes engaged in a controversy with a school district participating in this 
agreement, relative to or arising from this cooperative purchasing agreement, such 
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controversies shall be resolved through such school district’s existing procedures 
for resolving controversies with contractors.

19. Any procurement unit may terminate without notice this agreement if another 
eligible procurement unit fails to comply with the terms of this agreement. 

20. This agreement shall remain in effect until participation has been terminated by 
all but one of the parties. Except as provided in paragraph 19, any party to this 
agreement may terminate their participation in this agreement by giving thirty 
days written notice to all of the parties in this agreement. 

21. This agreement is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. § 11- 952, sub-sections 
(D), (E) and (F).

22. This agreement may be canceled pursuant to provisions of A.R.S. § 38-511, 
which provisions are incorporated herein by this reference. 

23. Termination of this agreement shall not terminate any contract between any 
member or party and any vendor that was entered into per or by, in part or in 
whole, the services under this agreement. 

24. This agreement shall take effect after execution by the parties.
25. This cooperative purchasing agreement shall become effective upon approval by 

the participating parties’ governing boards and the execution of this agreement 
pursuant to that approval by the authorized representatives of the Districts. 

26. The parties to this agreement hereby agree that other agencies and District’s may 
be added to this cooperative purchasing group upon approval of the applicant’s 
governing board and the filing of its signature page with this agreement at 
YUHSD.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be 
effective the date first written above.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

__City of Somerton -Finance Department, Purchasing Division__________________, is 
authorized by A.A.C. R7-2-1191 et seq., to participate in, sponsor, conduct, or administer 
a cooperative purchasing agreement as set forth herein with one or more public 
procurement units as set forth in the rules above.

Authority to enter into this agreement has been given by the Somerton City Council of 
the __City of Somerton___________________________________________________, 
on _______________, 2020.

___City of Somerton______________________________________________________

By: Date

Its:

YUMA UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT #70/ARIZONA PURCHASING

By: Date

Its:
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EXHIBIT A

Acronym Used on AZPurchasing.org – Lead Entity Name

AMPHI Amphitheater Public Schools
AUHSD50 Antelope Union High School District No. 50
AJUSD43 Apache Junction Unified School District No. 43
AWC Arizona Western College
BESD31 Balsz Elementary School District No. 31
BRUSD32 Blue Ridge Unified School District No. 32
BESD33 Buckeye Elementary School District No. 33
CSD83 Cartwright School District No. 83
CGESD4 Casa Grande Elementary School District No. 4
CFUSD16 Catalina Foothills Unified School District No. 16
CCUSD93 Cave Creek Unified School District No. 93
CAVIT Central Arizona Valley Institute of Technology
CUSD80 Chandler Unified School District No. 80
COSL City of San Luis
COY City of Yuma - Purchasing
CESD13 Crane Elementary School District No. 13
CESD14 Creighton Elementary School District No. 14
DVUSD97 Deer Valley Unified School District No. 97
DUSD89 Dysart Unified School District No. 89
EVIT401 East Valley Institute of Technology No. 401
FUSD1 Flagstaff Unified School District No. 1
FUSD Florence Unified School District No. 1
FWSD8 Flowing Wells School District No. 8
GESD32 Gadsden Elementary School District No. 32
GPS41 Gilbert Public Schools No. 41
GESD40 Glendale Elementary School District No. 40
GUHSD205 Glendale Union High School District No. 205
GUSD1 Globe Unified School District No. 1
HUSD60 Higley Unified School District No. 60
HUSD22 Humboldt Unified School District No. 22
IESD5 Isaac Elementary School District No. 5
KESD28 Kyrene Elementary School District No. 28
LESD59 Laveen Elementary School District No. 59
MESD38 Madison Elementary School District No. 38
LESD65 Littleton Elementary School District No. 65
MUSD20 Maricopa Unified School District No. 20
MPS4 Mesa Public Schools No. 4
MVESD17 Mohawk Valley Elementary School District No. 17
MESD21 Murphy Elementary School District No. 21
NUSD1 Nogales Unified School District No. 1
PESD49 Palominas Elementary School District No. 49
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EXHIBIT A - Continued

Acronym Used on AZPurchasing.org – Lead Entity Name

PVUSD69 Paradise Valley Unified School District No. 69
PSUSD8 Peach Springs Unified School District No. 8
PESD92 Pendergast School District No. 92
PUSD11 Peoria Unified School District No. 11
PESD1 Phoenix Elementary School District No. 1
PUHSD210 Phoenix Union High School District No. 210
PUSD1 Prescott Unified School District No. 1
QCUSD95 Queen Creek Unified School District No. 95
RSD66 Roosevelt School District No. 66
SMUSD90 Saddle Mountain Unified School District No. 90
SCUSD20 San Carlos Unified School District No. 20
SCVUSD35 Santa Cruz Valley Unified School District No. 35
SCVUHSD840 Santa Cruz Valley Union High School District No. 840
SUSD48 Scottsdale Unified School District No. 48
SESD11 Somerton Elementary School District No. 11
TESD3 Tempe Elementary School District No. 3
TUHSD213 Tempe Union High School District No. 213
TESD17 Tolleson Elementary School District No. 17
TUHSD214 Tolleson Union High School District No. 214
TCUSD15 Tuba City Unified School District No. 15
TUSD1 Tucson Unified School District No. 1
VUSD20 Vail Unified School District No. 20
WESD24 Wellton Elementary School District No. 24
WMECD402 Western Maricopa Education Center District No. 402
YCAZ Yuma County, Arizona
YEMMC Yuma Educational Materials Management Consortium
YESD1 Yuma Elementary School District No. 1
YUHSD70 Yuma Union High School District No. 70
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EXHIBIT B

Payment Procedures for Providing Personnel to Develop, Maintain and Operate the 
Website and Perform Its Functions

This Exhibit sets forth the manner in which the costs to develop, operate and maintain the 
AZP website, implement the registration of vendors, post information by members and 
perform other services as necessary to ensure the performance of the website, are to be 
paid.  There are two-line items on the referenced invoice, 1) start-up costs, and 2) annual 
payment.  These procedures require that each member district pay YUHSD and YEPA a 
sum equal to the required start-up cost based on the attached set schedule.  Start-up costs 
include setting up profiles, uploading logos, setting automatic numbers and related tasks.  
YUHSD and YEPA will deliver to the webmaster, payment for the start-up cost.  The 
annual payment is paid to YUHSD and YEPA for use of the website.  The payment also 
includes the cost for general website maintenance, operations, tech support and upkeep as 
the space requirements of bid uploads.  The more uploads, the more space required and 
the greater the price.  The referenced scale is a sliding scale developed in an effort to 
keep prices as low as possible.  

SEE ATTACHED SPREADSHEET

Please go to http://www.azpurchasing.org/AZP/ to calculate your costs. Prior to final 
signing of proposal, YUHSD will provide a final cost spreadsheet for Exhibit B.
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CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF SOMERTON

 

Executive Session for discussion or consultation with the City Attorney in order to instruct its
attorney on the City's position regarding contracts in negotiation with the Yuma Union

High School District relating to facilities, infrastructure, and all fees relating to the new high
school. A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(4).

 
MEETING DATE:  December 1, 2020
DEPARTMENT: City Attorney
CATEGORY: Contract
PREPARED BY: Andrea Moreno
 
DISCUSSION
 
SUGGESTED ACTION

Attachment(s)
Not Applicable.
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